B HARERA
& GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 4375 of 2021 and

others

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,

GURUGRAM

Date of decision: 01.02.2023

| NAME OF THE BUILDER

RAHEJA DEVELOPERS LIMITED.
PROJECT NAME “RAHEJA ATHARVA”"
S.No. Case No. Case title APPEARANCE
1 CR/4375/2021 | Adarsh Kumar and Renu Adarsh Shri Shyamal Kumar
V/S Advocate and Shri Garvit
Raheja Developers Limited and Gupta Advocate
others

2. CR/4420/2021

Anurup Arora

Shri Shyamal Kumar

Raheja Developers Limited |

CORAM:
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal
Shri Ashok Sangwan

Shri Manu Chaturvedi

V/S Advocate and Shri Garvit
Raheja Developers Limited and Gupta Advocate
others
3. CR/4657/2021 Neelam Bala
V/S Advocate and Shri Garvit

Gupta Advocate

ORDER

Member

Member

1. This order shall dispose of all the 3 complaints titled as above filed before

this authority under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 2016 (hereinafter referred as “the Act”) read with rule

28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017

(hereinafter referred as “the rules”) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the

Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be
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responsible for all its obligations, responsibilities and functions to the
allottees as per the agreement for sale executed inter se between parties.

2. The core issues emanating from them are similar in nature and the
complainant(s) in the above referred matters are allottees of the project,
namely, “Raheja Atharva” (group housing project) being developed by the
same respondent/promoter i.e, M/s Raheja Developers Limited. The
terms and conditions of the agreement to sell and allotment letter against
the allotment of unit in the u‘bcpgifh"é.f.project of the respondent/builder
and fulcrum of the issues in_yoli}é'ﬂ"}iﬁ';ﬁi'l'these cases pertains to failure on
the part of the promgter@..;t-\d, dehver (géighely possession of the units in
question, delayed po.*s'é.e:séiﬁ»n t’:héf’ges':. 'alloir.xg' with interest and other.

3. The details of the Co'r:nﬁ'laints, reply status, unit no., date of agreement,
possession clause, due date of ';i)os'ses?éion, total sale consideration, total

paid amount, and relief §ou§ht are given in the table below:

Project Name and | Raheja DevelopersLimited at “Raheja Atharva” situated
Location g9 ~inSector- 109, Gurugram.
Possession Clause: - A % 1

4.2 Possession Time and Compensation

That the Seller shall sincerely-endeavor-to give possession of the plot to the purchaser
within thirty-six (36)-months from the date of the execution of the Agreement to
sell and after providing of necessary infrastructure specially road sewer & water in
the sector by the Government, but subject to force majeure conditions or any
Government/ Regulatory authority’s action, inaction or omission and reasons beyond
the control of the Seller. However, the seller shall be entitled for compensation
free grace period of six (6) months in case the development is not completed
within the time period mentioned above. In the event of his failure to take over
possession of the plot, provisionally and /or finally allotted within 30 days from the
date of intimation in writing by the seller, then the same shall lie at his/her risk and
cost and the Purchaser shall be lie at his/her risk and cost the purchaser shall be liable

to pay @ Rs.50/- per sq. Yds. of the plot area per month as cost and the purchaser ‘
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shall be liable to pay @ Rs.50/- per sq. Yards. Of the plot area per month as holding
charges for the entire period of such delay..........."
Sr. | Complaint Reply Unit Date of Due date Total Relief
No | No, Case status No. execution of Considera | Sought
Title, and of possession tion /
Date of agreement Total
filing of to sell Amount
complaint paid by
the
- complain
g e~ ants
1. | CR/4375/20 | Reply not 16.02.20 16.08.2012 | TSC: - DPC
21 received v Rs.68,78,0 | and
Adarsh 14/- other
Kumar i } - [Page no. [Note: 30 charges
V/S # |/block/ 4 ofthe .~ - lmonths (As per
Ral'{eja 1tow./s?’?i'— %‘;ﬁk}%fﬁfnt] | form the customer
Developers y 4 IF 182 : date of ledger
Limited S 4 , e agreement dated
. [Page o} toselli.e, 11.01.202
Date of - n93.34::5“ J 16.02:2010] | 1at page
s : ofthe’ | = ' no. 67 of
Filing of Al M| ¥ .
. compl complaint)
complaint | aint] | |
22.11.2021 ANE | L/lc AP
Y| J Rs.60,70,2
N [ g 69 /-
g R
ol (As per
i customer
£ B ledger
" ! dated
__ | 11.01.202
1< \ 7 _ ‘ 1 at page
r no. 67 of
complaint)
2. | CR/4420/20 | Reply not | IF 18 - 30.06.2011 | 30.12.2013 | TSC: - DPC
z21 received | 03, 2nd Rs.1,00,74, | and
Anurup floor, [Note: 24 725/- other
Arora block/ | [Page no.31 | months charges
V/S tower- | of the form the (As per
Raheja IF18 | complaint] | date of customer
Developers agreement ledger
Limited. [Page to selli.e., dated
no. 34 30.06.2011] | 25.08.201
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others
Date of of the 9 at page
Filing of compl no. 59 of
complaint aint] complaint)
22.11.2021
AP: -
Rs.
89,14,544/
(As per
customer
TR ledger
AT dated
25.08.201
9 at page
,, no. 59 of
” .,;,-v complaint)
CR/4657/20 | Reply not {/ ﬂg@gom 1402.09.2012 | TSC: -
21 recelyédw  QarR SN, Vel Rs.
Adarsh \J { [Pageno. 25, | [Note: 30 | 65,61,935
Kumar W 4 ﬂoor, of the months /-
V/S block/ | complaint] | form the
Raheja .| tower: | date 0[1‘1 (As per
Developers = | | IE18§ | | agreement | BBA at
Limited i § ! | toselli.e, page no.
L ¢ Y [FBage ! 02; 03.2010] | 50 of the
Date of |*no. 28 | B0 complaint)
Filing of N of the ‘
complaint o eompl [ AP: -
01.12.2021 aint] = Rs.
" 61,74,463/
. i . 1 [ e ) (AS
ST 2 _ alleged
WIS UATZIN NV by the
complaina
nt at page
no. 18 of
complaint)
Note: In the table referred above certain abbreviations have been used. They are
elaborated as follows:
Abbreviation Full form
TSC Total Sale consideration
AP Amount paid by the allottee(s)
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Complaint No. 4375 of 2021 and

The aforesaid complaints were filed against the promoter on account of
violation of the agreement to sell and allotment letter against the allotment
of units in the upcoming project of the respondent/builder and for not
handing over the possession by the due date, seeking award of delayed
possession charges.

It has been decided to treat the said complaints as an application for non-
compliance of statutory obligaﬁoﬁs on the part of the promoter/
respondent in terms of sectlon 34(f) of the Act which mandates the
authority to ensure compllance of the obllgatlons cast upon the promoters,
the allottee(s) and the real éstate ageuts under the Act, the rules and the

regulations made thereuneler s

The facts of both thg gdmplaints,.ﬂlg‘d b|y the compl-a’nant(s) /allottee(s) are
also similar. Out of the above-mentioned case, the barticulars of lead case
CR/4375/Adarsh Kumar V/S Rahe)a Developers Limited and others are
being taken into c0n51derat10n for determmmg the rights of the allottee(s)

qua delayed possession chat'ges along thh interest and others.
Project and unit related details

The particulars of the-project;the details-of sale consideration, the amount
paid by the complainant(s)‘, date of pfdposed handing over the possession,

delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

CR/4375/ Adarsh Kumar V/S Raheja Developers Limited and others.

S.No. | Heads Information
1. Project name and location| “Raheja’s ~ Atharva”, Sector 109,
Gurugram B
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2. Project area 14.812 acres
3. Nature of the project Residential Group Housing Colony
4 DTCP license no. and |257 of 2007 dated 07.11.2007 valid
validity status up to 06.11.2017
5. Name of licensee Brisk Construction Pvt. Itd and 3
others
6. RERA Registered/ not | Registered vide no. 90 of 2017 dated
registered ~./£28.08.2017
7. RERA registration vah‘i@ 21’?{92 2023
to ) b ferars from the date of revised
Bl E‘nvzronment Clearance
8. Unit no. v«”f ' ”’_ IF 11-02, first floor, block/tower- IF
' ) ;;_;1;1;:;
| [Pg_ge no. 34 of the complaint]
9. | Unitmeasuring, 206233 5q. ft. |
: { 8 | [Page no. J of the complaint]
10. | Date of allotmentletter. | 161022010
_: _;__i[Eégeno.'=66 of the complaint]
11. |Date of execution of ﬂat ».1‘67‘9”(]2'.2010
buyer agreement : [é age’ ;1(; 31 of the complaint]
12. | Possession clause - 42 Posses;.mn e | and
.Compensation

That the company shall endeavor to
give possession of the apartments to
the allottee(s) within thirty-six (36)
months in case of tower and thirty
(30) months in case of
‘Independent Floor’ from the date
of the execution of the Agreement |
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ﬂ‘ﬂ Complaint No. 4375 of 2021 and

& GURUGRAM others

to sell and after providing of
necessary infrastructure in the sector
by the Government, but subject to
force majeure conditions or any
Government/ Regulatory authority’s
action, inaction or omission and
reasons beyond the control of the
company. The company on obtaining
" [.certificate for occupation and use by
: ; _,_,_x(fémpetent Authorities shall hand
éoVe’r the Unit to the Purchaser for this
" | | Joccupation and use and subject to the
A Plﬁr@haser having complied with all
4 ", | the terms_and conditions of this
\; ' apphcatron form & Agreement To sell.
| Jn iﬂm event of }415 failure to take over
and /or gccugy and use the unit
:_proyis;'ona]wly and/or finally allotted
within “30 days from the date of
mtxmatron in writing by the seller,
«_|'then-the same shall lie at his/her risk
A T agd costyandthe Purchaser shall be
- | liable to compqnsaaon @ Rs.7/- per
sq. ft--of the super area per month as
|holding/ charges for the entire period
of such delay..........."

i R
aiE
e

13. Due date of possession 16.08.2012

[Note: 30 months form the date of
agreement to sell i.e,, 16.02.2010]

14. | Payment plan Installment Payment Plan
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Complaint No. 4375 of 2021 and

[as per payment plan at page no. 56 |
of the complaint]
15. | Basic sale consideration | Rs.67,13,262 /-
as per BBA at page no. 56
of the complaint

16. Total sale consideration | Rs.68,78,014/-
as per customer ledger
dated 11.01.2021 at page |-
no. 67 of complaint /- ;_Z:‘f‘___..___
17. | Total amount paid by the’| Rs:60,70,269 /-
complainants ~ as.~per | s
customer ledgetf “dated | (1
11.01.2021 at pagefio, 67 | ' | " 2
of complaint . g :

18. | Occupation ~ certificate | Not received

. |
/Completion certificate |

19. | Offer of possession = ._No"tf; offgy,éﬁg

20. |Delay in handing over 10_§{eaf§ 5 months and 16 days
possession till daté-of " g |
order i.e., 01.02.2023"|us

o N

.
3

B. Facts of the complaint |
8. The complainants have r‘na_lide the following submiéisions in the complaint: -
a. Thatthe complainants are the buyers of the Independent Floor who has
booked & paid almost the entire sale consideration amount in advance
towards the same by entering into an agreement to sale/purchase of
their respective Independent Floors in the approved township
/ongoing residential project started by the respondent/promoter

namely M/s. Raheja Developers Private Limited, in the name & style
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“Raheja Shilas Low Rise In Raheja Atharva” at Sector-109, Village:
Pawala Khushrupur, District: Gurugram (Haryana). The agreement to
sell/purchase dated 16.02.2010 entered into between the parties along
with the allotment letter for the unit bearing no. I[F11-02 & statement
of accounts (ledger) issued by the respondent/promoter showing the
payment of Rs.60,70,269/- made by the complainants as consideration.

b. Thatthe respondent/promoterfraudulently& dishonestly, advertised
in the various newspapers g&, Q;ubhcly distributed their handbills
/brochures & also through 1t§“d1rectors, employees & agents between
the year 2007-2012 ﬁll date, répresentmg the complainants as well as
public at large that: lt “lntend to cerfstruct a world class luxury group
housing project with all the modern amenities as well as green areas,
to be developed by it on the pro;ect area admeasuring 14844.46 sq.
meters, situated at Sector 109 Gurugram(Haryana) where a buyer can
live peacefully & with (I_fgmty, for.whlch it has complied with all the
requisite legal compllanceg & has obtained the necessary
permissions/licenses, as per, the-local. building bye-laws & other
clearances as requl%’ed Ei%* law. The samef-woﬁﬁ’:l_ be constructed within
a period of thirty months from’the date of booking of the residential
space/agreement to sell entered into between the prospective buyers
and the respondent which it never intended to comply since beginning
of the transaction.

c. Thatacting upon the aforesaid dishonest & fraudulent representations
made by the respondent /promoter, the complainants entered into the

agreement to sell with it towards the purchase of the independent
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floors in the aforesaid real estate project & agreed to pay huge amount
towards the sale consideration for the same. They would not have paid
to the developer had it not made such dishonest & fraudulent
representation to them through its directors, employees, agents &
thereby intentionally deceived the complainants as well as other
buyer’s & induced them to part with their valuable money which they
never intended to comply since beginning.

d. That the agreementto sellwaseﬁtfered into between the complainants
& the respondent/proméiic:er?é%%f 16.02.2010 after payment of
substantial amount-’“e&:%ﬁé ;56;“2-69/ tewards sale consideration
amount to the developer The possessnon of unit was required to be
handed over on 16. 08. 2012 as per clause 4.2 ofthe agreement to sell.
the sale of the umf in' the abbve sald pr0]ect the respondent refused to
hand over the possesslq_n -thh allﬁghe ﬁttlngs & fixtures and necessary
compliances as per the local building bye laws, to the complainants
regarding which several requesgts & representatlons made to the
directors /promoter of the company. =

f. That the complalnants along w1th other buyers, is directly &
substantially aggrleved by the 1llegallt1es committed by the respondent
/promoter and its directors, and its employees & agents.

g. That on enquiry, the complainants & other buyer’s, were shocked to
know that the application in form BR-IV(B) dated 26.04.2017
submitted by the respondent for the issuance of occupation certificate,

to the office of Director General, Town & Country Planning Haryana at
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Chandigarh bearing the signatures of its architect & structural engineer
supervising the construction on site, was rejected by the Town Planner
vide Memo No. ZP-331/SD(B5)/2017/19946 dated 16.08.2017, for the
reason of non-compliance of the building bye-laws.

h. That the respondent/promoter filed an appeal against the order dated
16.08.2017 passed by the office of Director Town & Country
Planning(Haryana) before the Pnnapal Secretary to the Government
of Haryana, Town & Country'Plam;ﬂng Department (Chandigarh), who
vide its order dated 09.11« 20‘T7

s. pleased to give direction to the
Director Town & Coum:ry Plagmng{j-laryana] to obtain a fresh report
from the field funictionaries regardmg the status of construction at the
site and to take appropriate action'on the basis of the same.

i. That the aforesaid order dated 09.11.2017, the respondent again made
a representatiori‘; on 05.06.2018 aft'ér a delay of more than six months,
to the Office of Dis'tr‘ié’:t T'dwn” Pléhnér[HQ] Héryana 0/o Director(Town
& Country Planmng, Haryana Chandlgarh] who vide its Office order
bearing Memo No. ZP- 331/&D(R@&/2018/1934 dated 29.06.2018 was
pleased to dlrect the District Tovﬂn Planner (Gurugram) to re-visit the
site and send the comments/report ‘through \Semor Town Planner,
Gurugram immediately.

j. That accordingly, a team from the office of District Town Planner
visited the site in question for the re-inspection of the construction of
the housing complex in July 2018 and submitted its detailed report to
the Office of Senior Town Planner (Gurugram) vide Memo bearing no.
DTP(G)/2018/2.08.2018 dated 31.07.2018 enumerating the details of
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the deviations made by the respondent and for the necessary action by
the competent authority.

k. That the respondent was granted licenses bearing no. 257 of 2007
dated 07.11.2007 of the land admeasuring of 14.81 acres & latter an
area of 0.8 acres was added to the project and got a license no. 14 of
2011 dated 13.02.2011from the DTCP, Haryana for construction of the
aforesaid group housing r651dantlal complex/real estate project,
already expired, required to?b'l r_’ i ewed on 06.11.2017 & 12.02.2019
respectively, however, the respondént has not taken any steps towards
the renewal of the same ' _'

. Thatthe commumcatlon beas'mg memo no STP (G)/2018/6346 dated
02.08.2018 that the bulldlng plan su-bmltteﬁ by the respondents for the
construction of the aforesald real gstate prO]edt was approved by the
Director General Town & Country Planmng, Government of Haryana
vide its Office Memo No.ZP-331/JD" (BS)/2012/22993 dated
16.11.2012 was valid tlll,15 11:2017 and the same has expired with the
efflux of time, howeverﬁ the resgondent took no steps to renew the
same by takmg the apg‘ropri%ate}' steps. Further, the respondent for
granting occupatlon certificate regardmg the aforesaid real estate
project in questlon was serlously & consciously considered by the
senior official of the office of Directorate of Town & Country Planning
Haryana and several opportunities were granted to it to comply the
mandatory legal requirements as per the building byelaws as well as
the other legal compliances/clearances. The office memo bearing No.

7P-331/AD (RA)/2019/21688 Dated 09.09.2019 & MEMO NO. ZP-
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331/AD(RA)/2020/2767 Dated 29.01.2020, were issued by the Office
of District Planner (HQ) O/o Director General, Town & Country
Planning Haryana, (Chandigarh) were communicated to the
respondent for legal compliances but no action or reply was submitted
by it.

m. That the respondent further perpetuated the illegality in development
/construction of the housmg _co;mplex by not taking the environment
clearance for the aforesald’-' ?@oﬁ ct" in question till date from the
competent authority and 1s facrﬁg prosecution for the same. The
Chairman, Haryana State Polighom“(;ontrol Board vide its office order
bearing No. 293-95' dated" 20.03. 2020 has granted the approval to
prosecute the respondent & 1ts -other Directors/employees under
section 15 read with Sectlon 19 of the Env1ronmental Protection Act,
1986. Further sanctlon has been granted for the prosecution of the
respondent under seCUon 43&44 for ‘violation of section 24&25 of
Water Act, 1974 concer_‘r-img ‘the' afq.resald real estate project. The
sanction has been also grantedfoogéhe prosecution of respondent under
Section 38&39 for violating section 21&22 of the Air Act 1981 vide
orders dated 20:03.2020. ' | > |

n. Thatthe respondent/ promoter wo; granted rééistration no.90 of 2017
dated 28.08.2017, for the aforesaid on-going real estate project
pursuant to the application made in this regard on 31.07.2017 by the
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, HUDA Complex, Sector-6,
Panchkula-134109, in terms of the provisions of the Act, 2016 and the
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Rules, 2017 subject to the mandatory terms & conditions enumerated
therein.

o. That they have now come to know that the respondent has also taken
huge loan amount from the various financers/banks to finance the real
estate projects apart from the sale consideration amount, paid by the
buyers. However, the same has not been utilized by the respondent

towards the construction actiﬁti‘es & diverted the same for own use

resulting in undue delay Li’:j’jc;amp}etlon of the aforesaid ongoing real

estate project. The ﬁnancer/bﬁni(é’r failed to monitor the utilization of
loan amount towards tﬁe cen;;;ﬁcnon activities resulting in undue
delay in completion é_f;the real estate projects apart from the deviations
in the sanctioned plén result:i”hg ln feject'ion of occupation certificate
by the town planner and i m fact have helped the respondent siphoning
of funds and therefore isnot entltled to possess or sell the unsold units
in the aforesaid ongoing project. N
p. That the respondent;-lﬁ:airihotl abdicate the responsibility to pay
compensatlon/damages« due to delay in completing the real estate
project in questum apart from fianding over the possession of the
apartments & common areas iefc. 'to the ‘complainants as per the law
laid down by the parliarﬁent to plrotect the in|terest of the buyers &
maintain the fairness in the action of the state.
C. Relief sought by the complainants: -
9. The complainants have sought following relief(s)
a. To issue directions revoking the license bearing No. 90 of 2017 dated

28.08.2017 granted to the respondent/promoter by the Haryana Real

Page 14 of 27



Complaint No. 4375 of 2021 and
others

Estate Regulatory Authority towards the construction of group housing
complex in the name & style “Raheja Shilas low rise in Raheja Atharva”
at Sector-109, Village Pawala, Khusurpur, Gurugram, as revoked under
Section 7 of the Act,2016.

. To issue appropriate directions or orders directing the respondent to
hand over the development work of the aforesaid project in question to

the association of the buyers-i.e,, the complainants herein or take up the

project under its control & supefxﬁiswn in terms of Section 8 of the
Act,2016 in case the authority :d‘ééﬁ‘is fit & proper.

. To issue appropriate dlrectg&ong; ot Drder-s permitting the complainants
to get the Buyers Assomatlon for “Raheja Shilas in Low Rise in Raheja
Atharva” reglstered under the locallaws so'as to enable it take over the
development work of the\-_‘aforesald project in terms of Section 8 of the
Act, 2016. ‘A'YR R B |

. To issue the occupation céfmﬁcat’e to the buyers under RERA Act.

. To issue appropriate dlrectlons or orders authorizing the complainants
to get the structural a;gdltmg 05 the-ongoing project in question
conducted by appointing an 1ndependent architect or such entity so as
to identify & rectify the deviations made in the c#anstructmn work.

To issue approprlate directions  or orders authorizing the
complainant/association of buyers, to open an escrow account in any
nationalized bank and accept the balance payment to be made towards
the purchase of independent floors in the ongoing project in question
and utilize the same towards completing the project in question as per

the law.
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g. To issue appropriate directions or orders directing the respondent
/promoter to transfer the un-utilized fund lying in its escrow account
no. 017105008614 with ICICI Bank Ltd. (IFC CODE: ICICI0000171),
Saket, New Delhi, belonging to the buyers, for its utilisation for the
completion of ongoing project as per law.

h. To issue appropriate directions or orders holding the unsold

flats/independent floors as, well as 0.8 Acres Land shall remain in the

actual as well as notlona“!"“ pasS%smn of the complainant/buyer’s
association & further perrmt fo seﬂ‘:’tfhe unsold floors to the prospective
buyers and utilize the fungs towards the completlon of the ongoing
project as well as provxdmg comp%satlonldamages to the buyers on
account of delayed possessnon as per the law.

i. To issue approprlate dlrectlons or orders or dlrectmg for payment of
interest on pr1nc1pal amount to the buyers on account of delayed
possession as per the law @10 20% from the date of handing over as
per the agreement to sell tlllgthe acﬁual possession is handed over to be
paid proportlonately from th,e yny tlhwd fund if any remains with the
complainant/buyer’s assoclatlon andalso grant adequate compensation
o, . i I

j. To issue appropriate directions or orders authorizing the complainants
/association of buyers to make representations to various authorities
for the grant of completion certificate as well as environmental
clearance for the ongoing project as per law.

k. To issue appropriate directions or orders for publication of notice in a

daily newspaper for the Information of buyers of the aforesaid
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e

10.

11.

12.

13.

Complaint No. 4375 of 2021 and

development project requiring them to give their consent for becoming
the members of the buyer’s association.

. To issue appropriate directions or orders to appoint any other
competent authority to complete the development project in case the
authority deems fit & proper to do so.

The respondent/promoter put in appearance through company’s AR &

Advocate and marked attendange on 08.02.2022, 21.04.2022 and

02.11.2022. Despite specific dlrectttm,s it failed to comply with the orders
of the authority. Therefore, in: wew@f“nrder dated 02.11.2022, the defence

of the respondent was struck offs > W

Copies of all the relevant documents have' been filed and placed on the

record. Their authentlaty is not in dlspute Hence the complaint can be

decided based on Ehes_e.undlsputed_ dqcuments and submission made by

the complainants. © - .; i

Jurisdiction of the authorlty )

The authority observes that 1t has temtorlal as well as subject matter

jurisdiction to ad]udlcate the presept complalnt for the reasons given

¢ .?}

below.

D.I  Territorial )ﬂl‘lSdlCtlDl‘l
As per notification no. 1/92/2017 1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town
and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all
purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project

in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram District.
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Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with
the present complaint.
D.II  Subject matter jurisdiction

14. Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obliga 7 ; onsibilities and functions under
the provisions of this Act or the rules and.regulations made thereunder
or to the allottees ag_pe{f the agreement for sale, or to the association
of allottees, as the Case.imay be, ‘till_the conveyance of all the
apartments, plots or buildings; qgﬁthgjgse may-be, to the allottees, or
the common areds to the association of allottees .or the competent
authority, as the case may be; | |

Section 34-Fun_q;_ions of the-;g_ﬂluthorilty:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast
upon the promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under this
Act and the rules:and'réqulations made thereunder.
15. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance

of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be

decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a

later stage.

E. Findings on the relief sought by the complainants.

E.1 To issue directions revoking the license bearing No. 90 of 2017 dated
28.08.2017 granted to the respondent/promoter by the Haryana Real
Estate Regulatory Authority towards the construction of group housing
complex in the name & style “Raheja Shilas low rise in Raheja Atharva”

at Sector-109, Village Pawala, Khusurpur, Gurugram, as revoked under
Section 7 of the Act,2016.
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E.Il  To issue appropriate directions or orders directing the respondents to
hand over the development work of the aforesaid project in question to
the association of the buyers i.e., the complainants herein or take up the
project under its control & supervision, in terms of Section 8 of the
Act,2016 in case the authority deems fit & proper.

E.II To issue appropriate directions or orders permitting the complainants

to get the Buyers Association for “Raheja Shilas in Low Rise in Raheja

Atharva” registered under the local laws so as to enable it take over the

development work of the aforesaid project in terms of Section 8 of the

Act, 2016.

To issue the occupation certificate to the buyers under RERA Act.

To issue appropriate directions or orders authorizing the complainants

to get the structural auditing of the ongoing project in question

conducted by appointing an independent architect or such entity so as to
identify & rectify the deviations made in the construction work.

EVI  To issue appropriate directions or orders authorizing the complainant
/association of buyers, to open an escrow account in any nationalized
bank and accept the balance paymentto be made towards the purchase
of independent floors in the ongoing project in question and utilize the
same towards completing the project in question as per the law.

EVII To issue appropriate directions or orders directing the respondent
/promoter to transfer the un-utilized fund lying in its escrow account no.
017105008614 with ICICI Bank Ltd. (IFC CODE: ICICI0000171), Saket,
New Delhi, belonging to the buyers, in the escrow account of the buyer’s
association/complainant for its utilisation for the completion of ongoing
project as per law, : o

E.VIII To issue appropriaté directions or orders holding the unsold flats
/independent floors as well.as 0.8-Acres Land shall remain in the actual
as well as notional possession of the complainants/buyer’s association &
further permit-to sell the unsold floors to the prospective buyers and
utilize the funds towards the completion of the ongoing project as well
as providing compensation/damagesto the buyers on account of delayed
possession as per the law. | | -

E.IX To issue appropriate directions or orders authorizing the complainants
/association of buyers to make representations to various authorities
for the grant of completion certificate as well as environmental
clearance for the ongoing project as per law.

E.X To issue appropriate directions or orders for publication of notice in a
daily newspaper for the Information of buyers of the aforesaid
development project requiring them to give their consent for becoming
the members of the buyer’s association.

1
<<
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E.XI To issue appropriate directions or orders to appoint any other
competent authority to complete the development project in case the
authority deems fit & proper to do so.

The above-mentioned reliefs sought were not pressed by the complainants
counsel during the arguments. The authority is of the view that the
complainant counsel does not intend to pursue the above-mentioned relief
sought. Hence, the authority has not raised any finding w.r.t. to the above-

mentioned relief.
o3y ,Sj?ii?.;_ :z?,f,l
EXII To issue appropriate dlrections or orders or directing for payment of
interest on principal amount to the buyers on account of delayed
possession as per the law @ 10.20% from the date of handing over as per
the agreement to sell tﬂm*e;amial possession is handed over to be paid
proportmnately from the unu!_;ijlzed fund if any remains with the
complamant/buyer’ s assocnanon “and also grant adequate compensation
also.

In the present complamt the complamants mtend to continue with the

project and are seekmg defay possessmn charges as provided under the

proviso to section 18(1) Qf'the Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under.

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fa:ls to complete or :s unab!e to give possession of an
apartment, plot, or burldmg,ag

Provided that where an allottee does not mtendg to withdraw from the
project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of
delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate as may be
prescribed.”

18. Article 4.2 of the agreement to sell provides for handing over of possession

and is reproduced below:
4.2 Possession Time and Compensation

That the company shall endeavor to give possession of the
apartments to the allottee(s) within thirty-six (36) months in
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case of tower and thirty (30) months in case of ‘Independent
Floor’ from the date of the execution of the Agreement to
sell and after providing of necessary infrastructure in the
sector by the Government, but subject to force majeure
conditions or any Government/ Regulatory authority’s action,
inaction or omission and reasons beyond the control of the
company. The company on obtaining certificate for occupation
and use by the Competent Authorities shall hand over the Unit
to the Purchaser for this occupation and use and subject to the
Purchaser having complied with all the terms and conditions of
this application form & Agreement To sell. In the event of his
failure to take over- and.” [pr occupy and use the unit
provisionally and/or ﬁn ll‘gttea’ within 30 days from the
date of intimation in wn?ijgg ‘jv e seller, then the same shall
lie at his/her risk and cost and the Purchaser shall be liable to
compensation @ Rs.7/- per sq. ft. of the super area per month
as holding charges for.the entvte@errod of such delay........... #
At the outset, it is relevan;t “to gomment on:the preset possession clause of

the agreement where;n the possessmn has been subjected to providing
necessary mfrastructure spec1ally road seWer & water in the sector by the

government, but s‘ubject to force ma}eure conditions or any

B A »é%

government/ regulatory autyority s actfon mactlon or omission and reason
' REGY

B e

beyond the control of the “’seHer ‘I‘he draftmg of this clause and
incorporation of suﬁh eonsmons ere§ﬁot .oﬂly vague and uncertain but so
heavily loaded in favour of the promoter and against the allottee that even
a single default by the allottee in maklrrig péyment as per the plan may make
the possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottee and the
commitment date for handing over possession loses its meaning. The

incorporation of such clause in the agreement to sell by the promoter is just

to evade the liability towards timely delivery of subject unit and to deprive
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the allottee of his right accruing after delay in possession. This is just to
comment as to how the builder has misused his dominant position and
drafted such mischievous clause in the agreement and the allottee is left
with no option but to sign on the dotted lines.

Payment of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of interest:
Proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does not intend to

withdraw from the project, he .sIf‘azﬂr'_

Ijlpald by the promoter, interest for

every month of delay, till the han,d; ? g oﬁ?"er of possessmn at such rate as may

"
M) |
_I_s Yy

be prescribed and it has hjeen ﬁresenﬁed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15

has been reproduced és ﬁnder‘ !
A
Rule 15. Prescnbed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section 18 and
sub-section (4) and subsection ( 7) of section19]
(1)  For the purpose of prowsa to section 12; section 18; and sub-sections (4)
and (7) of section\19, the “interest at therate prescribed” shall be the
State Bank of I Indm ”h:;ghest margmal costoflending rate +2%.:
Provided that'in case. the'State’Bank.of India marginal cost of lending
rate (MCLR) is not.in‘usé it-shall.be replaced by such benchmark

lending rates which the State'Bank of India may fix from time to time
for Iendm;g to thegeneral pub%nc
The legislature in its m;sdonwm the s&b’brdmate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of the rules has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of mfeéist SO determmed by the legislature, is reasonable
and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform
practice in all the cases.

Taking the case from another angle, the complainants-allottees were

entitled to the delayed possession charges/interest only at the rate of Rs.7 /-

Page 22 of 27



23.

Complaint No. 4375 of 2021 and
others

per sq. ft. per month as per relevant clauses of the buyer’s agreement for the
period of such delay; whereas the promoter was entitled to interest @ 18%
per annum compounded at the time of every succeeding instalment for the
delayed payments. The functions of the authority are to safeguard the
interest of the aggrieved person, may be the allottee or the promoter. The
rights of the parties are to be balanced and must be equitable. The promoter

cannot be allowed to take undue ﬁﬁvmmge of his dominate position and to

exploit the needs of the home buyers 'T‘he authority is duty bound to take

& By

into consideration the 1eg1§lative?‘1ritertt i.e., to protect the interest of the

§ %z

consumers/allottees m the real estate sector The clauses of the buyer’s
agreement enterecl between the partles are one- -sided, unfair, and
unreasonable with respect to the grant of lnterest for delayed possession.
There are various other cfauses m the buyers agreement which give
sweeping powers to the pro;oter tecancel the allotment and forfeit the
amount paid. Thus, the terms and coinditions of the buyer’s agreement are
ex-facie one-sided, unfalr and unreasonable and the same shall constitute
the unfair trade practice on the part of the promoter. These type of
discriminatory terms and conditions of the buyer’s agreement will not be
final and binding.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e., https://sbi.co.in,

the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on datei.e. 01.02.2023
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is 8.60%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost
of lending rate +2% i.e., 1060%.

The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the Act
provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay t_hgg{lbgt?t_ee, in case of default. The relevant

section is reproduced below: %

'

“(za) "interest” means the rates E;:f%féf‘est payable by the promoter or the
allottee, as the case maybesh L[ (0L A4

Explanation. —For the purpose “ofgjﬁ.’fﬁ?;;‘laysg—

(i)  therateofinterestchargeable from theallottee by the promoter, in case
of default, shall be equal.to the rate of interest which the promoter shall
be liable to pay the allottee, in case.of default;

(ii)  the interestpayable by the promoter to the-allottee shall be from the
date the promoter received the amountorany part thereof till the date
the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is refunded, and the
interest payable by the allottee to the promoter shall be from the date
the allottee defaultsin payment to the promoter till the date it is paid;”

Therefore, interest on the/delay payments from the complainants shall be

charged at the prescribed Eéi{é” j.éf}'ll_)’.’é()“/o by the respondent/promoter
which is the same as 1s be&ggf‘anﬁeﬁ her in case of delayed possession
charges. B 1P] a

On consideration of thé .cil"ceum\stancégs, the décuments, submissions made
by the parties and based on the findings of the authority regarding
contravention as per provisions of rule 28(2), the Authority is satisfied that

the respondent is in contravention of the provisions of the Act. By virtue of

clause 4.2 of the agreement executed between the parties on 16.02.2010,
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the possession of the subject unit was to be delivered within 30 months
from the date of agreement to sell. Therefore, the due date of handing over
possession was 16.08.2012. The respondent has failed to handover
possession of the subject apartment till date of this order. Accordingly, it is
the failure of the respondent/promoter to fulfil its obligations and

responsibilities as per the agreement to hand over the possession within

ef'the considered view that there is
; ff_'%f?“';
delay on the part of the respendent to offer of possessmn of the allotted unit

the stipulated period. The autl‘lg )

to the complainants ag/ pe,r th,e terms and condmons of the agreement to sell
dated 16.02.2010 executed between the partles Further no OC/part OC has
been granted to the pro;ect Hence thf:; .prOJect is to be treated as on-going
project and the prewsrons of the Ac’b shall be apphcable equally to the
builder as well as allottees i F | | |

Accordingly, the non—coml;l.i'awncé aéﬂﬁé mandate contained in section
11(4)(a) read with sectlon 18(1) O“f the Act on the part of the respondent is
established. As such the complamants are entltled to delay possession
charges at rate of the prescrlbed 1nterest @ 10 60% p.a. w.ef. 16.08.2012

till the handing over of possession as per provisions of section 18(1) of the

Act read with rule 15 of the Rules.
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Directions of the authority

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations

cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority under

section 34(f):

i.

ii.

iii.

iv.

The respondent is directed-':-t%o_ pay interest to the each of the

complainant against the p&g@up”amount at the prescribed rate of
10.60% p.a. for every mortth of delay from the due date of possession
i.e., 16.08. 2012 t111 theﬁhandtngl over of possessmn of the allotted unit.
The respondent is dlrected.teypay arrears of interest accrued within
90 days from the date of order as per rule 16(2] of the rules.

The respondent shall not charge anythmg from the complainant
which is not the part of the ﬂat buyer s agreement

The complainants &are{--dlrecte& t_o_\,pay outstandmg dues, if any, after
adjustment of' mtere§t‘ forthe delayed period.

The respondent is dlrected to offer the possession of the allotted unit
within 30 days after obtammg occupation certificate from the
competent authority. The complainants w.r.t. obligation conferred
upon him under section 19(10) of Act of 2016, shall take the physical

possession of the subject unit, within a period of two months of the

occupancy certificate.
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vi. The rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the promoter, in
case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e,, 10.60% by
the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which
the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of default i.e,,

the delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.

29. This decision shall mutatis mutandls apply to cases mentioned in para 3 of

this order.

30. Complaint stands dlsposed @f True ‘,gertlﬁed copy of this order shall be

31

V.| —
/ (Vijay Kufar Goyal)
Member

Dated: 01.02:2023
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